
Interstate Shellfish Sanitation Conference 
209-2 Dawson Road 

Columbia, SC 29223 
Phone:  803-788-7559 

Fax:  803-788-7576 
Email:  issc@issc.org 

 
M E M O R A N D U M 

 

 
TO: Vibrio vulnificus Subcommittee Members 
 

FROM: Ken B. Moore, Executive Director  
 
DATE: December 18, 2003 
 
RE: 2004-2005 Committee Charges 
 
This memorandum is to confirm your appointment by the Conference Chairman to the 2004-
2005 Vibrio vulnificus Subcommittee.  The 2001 General Assembly of the ISSC voted to adopt 
Proposal 00-201 which outlined specific charges.  The Vibrio Management Committee will 
provide oversight to the Vibrio vulnificus Subcommittee consistent with the direction established 
by the Conference’s General Assembly.    

 
The charges listed below have been delegated to the Vibrio vulnificus Subcommittee.  The VMC 
will work closely with the Subcommittee to accomplish these tasks.  A meeting of the Vv 
Subcommittee will be scheduled in conjunction with the Executive Board Meeting that will be 
held in Orlando, Florida during March 10-12, 2004 (details to be furnished at a later date).   
 
1. Conduct the third work plan for the timeframe of January 1, 2004 – December 31, 2004.  

The 2003 progress review report is due January 2004. 
2. Continue to encourage industry-implemented post-harvest controls to reduce Vv levels.  

The Subcommittee is further charged to provide guidance to the states on incentives for 
PHT and measures of PHT capacity.   

3. Evaluate Year 2001 survey results and compare with subsequent survey results to 
determine effectiveness in meeting the objectives of the Vv education effort:  -- 40% 
increase in awareness of risk from Vv; -- 15% increase in at-risk consumers no longer 
eating raw oysters; -- minimize impacts to non-at-risk consumers.   

4. Compile and review data on rates of illness.   
5. Evaluate the effectiveness of collective reduction efforts at the end of the 5th year – 

12/31/06.   
6. Continue to evaluate the requirements in Section .04C to determine if changes in controls 

are necessary to achieve targeted illness reduction goals.   
7. Review the progress on market and shelf life study efforts currently being pursued. 
8.  Continue to review the requirements of Model Ordinance Chapter 16 to determine 

appropriate controls for post harvest treatment. 
9. Continue to review the appropriateness of the minimum MPN level of Vv allowable for 

shellfish with labeling claims. 
 
Thank you for your interest and support of the ISSC and I look forward to working with you.   
If you are unable to participate in the activities of this Committee, please contact me at 803-788-
7559 or at issc@issc.org.  



2004-2005 Vibrio vulnificus Subcommittee Roster 

Chair:   Wittman, Rob rwittman@vdh.state.va.us 

Members: Dewey, Bill billd@taylorshellfish.com 

 Garrett, Spencer NOAA spencer.garrett@noaa.gov 

 Guilbeau, David dguilbea@dhh.state.la.us 

 Heil, David heild@doacs.state.fl.us 

 Hernandez, Michael mhernan1@dhs.ca.gov 

 Howell, Lori lahowell@spinneycreek.com 

 Kraemer, Don  FDA dkraemer@cfsan.fda.gov 

 Kramer, Bill  EPA kramer.bill@epamail.epa.gov 

 Leonard, Dan clams@sunline.net 

 McCool, Jeff jeffmccool@adph.state.al.us 

 Nelson, Chris cnelson@bonsecourfisheries.com 

 Nelson, Doris fisharv@aol.com 

 Parachini, Susan susan.parachini@state.co.us 

 Pingree, Jack john.Pingree@state.de.us 

 Tebaldi, Jennifer jennifer.tebaldi@doh.wa.gov 

 Voisin, Mike mike@theperfectoyster.com 

 Wiles, Kirk kirk.wiles@tdh.state.tx.us 

Advisors: Bashin, Michelle mbashin@yahoo.com 

 Davidson, Margaret margaret.davidson@noaa.gov 

 Glatzer, Marc mglatzer@ora.fda.gov 

 Hammond, Roberta roberta_hammond@doh.state.fl.us 

 Herrington, Tom bigtom2@bellsouth.net 

 Leonard, Dot msmussel@oceanequities.com 

 Painter, John jpainter@cdc.gov 

 Rainosek, Al alvin.rainosek@noaa.gov 

VMC Chair: Hillman, Clifford cliffordh@hillmanoyster.com 
Past Executive 
Board Chair: Hickey, Mike michael.hickey@state.ma.us 

 


